

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 24-1023 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

– v. –

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR and BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT,

Respondents.

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jennifer Danis
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
jennifer.danis@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

October 17, 2024

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) STATEMENT

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certify as follows:

- (1) All parties, amici, and intervenors appearing in this case to date are listed in Respondents' brief.
- (2) References to the final agency action under review and related and consolidated cases appear in Respondents' brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) STATEMENT	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. OCSLA’s Legislative History Shows That Congress Sought To Address A Short-Term Energy Crisis While Balancing Environmental Concerns.	7
II. Interior Has Long Considered Downstream Effects When Administering The OCS Leasing Program.	14
III. Interior’s Five-Year Plan Implements Congress’s Mandate That It Considers OCS Resources’ Economic, Social And Environmental Values By Accounting For Downstream Private And Public Values.	19
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	14
Statutes	
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)	9
43 U.S.C. § 1344	3, 8
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....	6, 14, 20, 26
43 U.S.C. § 1801(14)	12
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(B)	14
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953)	7
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 (1978)	8
Legislative Materials	
H. Rep. No. 94-1084 (1976)	8
H. Rep. No. 95-1474 (1978) (Conf. Rep.).....	9
H. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977)	4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 93-1140 (1974)	10, 12
S. Rep. No. 94-284 (1975)	10, 11, 13
S. Rep. No. 95-284 (1977)	4, 7, 10
Agency Materials	
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2017–2022 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Final Program</i> (2016).....	15, 21, 22
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2024–2029 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Final Program</i> (2023).....	21, 22, 24, 26

Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>All Lease Offerings (2022)</i>	7, 8
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Consumer Surplus and Energy Substitutes for OCS Oil and Gas Production: The 2015 Revised Market Simulation Model (MarketSim) Model Description (2015)</i>	26
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Consumer Surplus and Energy Substitutes for OCS Oil and Gas Production: The 2023 Revised Market Simulation Model (MarketSim) Model Description (2023)</i>	25
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>OCS Oil and Natural Gas: Potential Lifecycle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Social Cost of Carbon (2016)</i>	21
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program: 2017–2022, Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (2016)</i>	18
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 2012–2017 (2012)</i>	15, 16, 17, 22
Council on Env’t Quality, <i>OCS Oil and Gas: An Environmental Assessment (1974)</i>	11
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>5-Year Leasing Program Mid-1987 to Mid-1992 (1987)</i>	16, 21, 23
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Beaufort Sea Planning Area Oil and Gas Lease Sales 186, 195, and 202 Final Environmental Impact Statement (2003)</i>	19
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Chukchi Sea Oil & Gas Lease Sale 109 Final Environmental Impact Statement (1987)</i>	18
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Chukchi Sea Oil & Gas Lease Sale 126 Final Environmental Impact Statement (1991)</i>	19

Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Natural Gas and Oil Resource Management Comprehensive Program 1992–1997</i> (1992)	16, 22, 23
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program: 2002-2007, Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2002)	18
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 1997 to 2002</i> (1996)	16, 17, 22
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 2002–2007</i> (2002)	5, 16, 22
Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Proposed Final Program Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program 2007–2012</i> (2007)	16, 22, 24
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>5-Year OCS Oil and Gas Leasing Program</i> (1980)	17, 21, 22
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Tentative Proposed Final 5-Year OCS Leasing Program</i> (1982)...	21, 22
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	20, 21
Jeffrey M. Perloff, <i>Microeconomics</i> (7th ed. 2008)	20, 25
Richard Nixon, <i>Special Message to the Congress on Energy Policy</i> (Apr. 18, 1973)	8
Fed. Reserve Bank of S.F., <i>What Is the Difference Between Private and Social Costs, and How Do They Relate to Pollution and Production</i> , (Nov. 1, 2002)	20
